
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Carryl MacLeod 
Project Manager 
Marketing Business Unit 

Chevron Environmental 
Management Company 
6101 Bollinger Canyon Road 
San Ramon, CA  94583 
Tel (925) 790-6506 
cmacleod@chevron.com 

April 14, 2014 
 
Alameda County Health Care Services 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 
 
Re: Former Chevron Service Station 209339 

 5940 College Avenue 
 Oakland, California 

ACEH Case RO0000466 
 
I accept the Data Gap Report. 
 
I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in this document.  The information included 
is accurate to the best of my knowledge, and appears to meet local agency and Regional Board 
guidelines.  This Data Gap Report was prepared by Conestoga Rovers & Associates, upon whose 
assistance and advice I have relied. 
 
This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and 
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto. 
 
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Carryl MacLeod 
Project Manager 
 
 
Attachment:  Data Gap Report 
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April 14, 2014 Reference No. 311954 
 
 
 
Mr. Mark Detterman 
Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway 
Alameda, California  94502 
 
Re: Data Gap Report 

 Former Chevron Service Station 209339 
 5940 College Avenue 
 Oakland, California 

ACEH Case RO0000466 
 
Dear Mr. Detterman: 
 
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) is submitting this Data Gap Report for the site referenced above 
(Figure 1) on behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron).  This report  
 summarizes the results of  soil and vapor sampling associated with two sub-slab vapor probes installed 
within the site building, one soil boring outside of the site building, and indoor and outdoor ambient air 
sampling.  The purpose of this work was to collect data to address gaps associated with direct contact 
and outdoor air exposure criteria and vapor intrusion criteria for site closure in accordance with the 
Low-Threat Closure Policy. 
 
Work was performed in accordance with previously submitted Response to Technical Comments and 
Work Plan (Work Plan), dated April 22, 2013, and Response to Technical Comments and Work Plan 
Addendum (Work Plan Addendum), dated July 18, 2013.  Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) 
conditionally approved the Work Plan in a letter dated June 18, 2013, and fully approved the Work Plan 
Addendum in an email dated August 7, 2013 (Attachment A).  A building survey and preferential 
pathway study were also performed.  Presented below are the site description and background, details 
and results, and conclusions and recommendations. 
 
   
SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND 

The site is a former Chevron gasoline service station located on the southeast corner of the intersection 
of College and Harwood Avenues in Oakland, California (Figure 1).  The station occupied the site from 
1938 to 1968.  Former site facilities consisted of four underground storage tanks (USTs), one dispenser 
island, and a building (Figure 2).  Retail service station operation at the site ceased 45 years ago and the 
former facilities were presumably removed.  Subsequent site use included a parking lot for 11 years 
before redevelopment of the site as a two-story commercial facility 34 years ago.  The current multi-
story building was constructed in 1979 and contains multiple businesses (Figure 2).  The site was 
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reportedly excavated to depths of 4 to 6 feet below grade (fbg) when construction of the commercial 
building was undertaken.  Adjacent and south of the site is the former Sheaff’s Garage, now Stauder 
Automotive service facility, with an open ACEH fuel leak case (RO0000377).   
 
Depth to groundwater varies from 6 to 14 fbg and groundwater flow as reported on the adjacent former 
Sheaff’s Garage site is variable, but regionally is reported westerly.  A known hydrocarbon release 
occurred on the adjacent former Sheaff’s Garage site and groundwater beneath both sites was 
historically impacted by this release.  Two site wells (MW-1, downgradient offsite, and MW-2, adjacent 
to the former USTs onsite) have been sampled for 12 years and the most recent fourth quarter 2012 
data indicates no hydrocarbons present in either well.  With the exception of trace concentrations of 
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes, no hydrocarbons were reported in soil samples collected from 
these well borings. 
 
Request and rationale for site closure has been submitted twice to ACEH in CRA’s August 25, 2011 Case 
Closure Request and the December 4, 2012 Addendum to Case Closure Request.  Correspondence is 
included as Attachment A. 
 
DATA GAP WORK ACTIVITIES 

Soil Boring Advancement and Soil Sampling 
 
Soil boring SB-5 (Figure 2) was advanced on October 30, 2013 using a hand auger to 5 fbg, in accordance 
with Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA) Water Resources Well Permit number W2013-0722 
(Attachment B).  Samples were screened in the field using visual observation and a photo-ionization 
detector (PID).  The boring log is included as Attachment C. 
 
A slide hammer was used to collect a relatively undisturbed soil samples in stainless steel sleeves at 2.5 
and 5 fbg.  The soil samples were capped with Teflon squares and plastic end caps, labeled, and placed 
on ice.   
 
Soil Laboratory Analysis 
The soil samples were shipped under chain of custody (COC) protocol to Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 
in Lancaster, Pennsylvania.  Laboratory analytical reports for soil sample analyses are included in 
Attachment D, and analytical results are summarized in Table 1.  Soil samples were analyzed for the 
following: 
 

• Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) by EPA Method 8015B 
• Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by EPA Method 8015B Modified 
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• Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) by 
EPA Method 8260B 

• Naphthalene by EPA Method 8270C 
 

Soil Analytical Results 
None of the analytes (TPHd, TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, or naphthalene) were detected in either soil sample.  
Site soil data was compared to the Low-Threat Criteria for Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Exposure in 
the table below. 
 
 

 Policy Criteria Site Data 

Constituent 

Residential Commercial/Industrial 
Utility 

Worker 
Maximum Site 
Concentration 

0–5 fbg 
(mg/kg) 

Volatilization 
to outdoor air 

5–10 fbg 
(mg/kg) 

0–5 fbg 
(mg/kg) 

Volatilization 
to outdoor air 

5–10 fbg 
(mg/kg) 

0–10 
fbg 

(mg/kg) 
0–5 fbg 
(mg/kg) 

5–10 fbg 
(mg/kg) 

Benzene 1.9 2.8 8.2 12 14 <0.005 <0.005 
Ethylbenzene 21 32 89 134 314 0.0054 <0.001 
Naphthalene 9.7 9.7 45 45 219 <0.003 <0.003 

PAH* 0.063 NA 0.68 NA 4.5 NA NA 
* Based on the seven carcinogenic polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) as benzo(a)pyrene toxicity equivalent 
[BaPe].  The PAH screening level is only applicable where soil is affected by either waste oil and/or Bunker C fuel. 
NA = not analyzed 

 
The soil analytical data satisfies the Low-Threat Criteria for direct contact and outdoor air exposure 
closing the previous data gap.    
 
Sub-Slab Vapor Point Installation 
Sub-slab vapor points SSVP-1 and SSVP-2 (Figure 2) were installed on October 30, 2013, in accordance 
with ACPWA Water Resources Well Permit number W2013-0721 (Attachment B), using a rotary hammer 
drill to create a 1-inch deep “outer” hole that partially penetrates the concrete slab.  A small portable 
vacuum cleaner was used to remove cuttings from the hole.  A smaller 5/16-inch diameter “inner” hole 
was then advanced through the remainder of the concrete slab and into the substrate.  The sub-slab 
vapor probes were constructed using stainless steel tubing and compression fittings to ensure that 
construction materials are not a potential source of volatile organic compounds (VOCs).  The probes 
were set in the holes and completed flush with the slab.  Cement grout was placed into the annular 
space between the probe and the edge of the “outer” hole and allowed to cure for one week before 
sampling. 
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Building Survey 
Given the multitude of potential sources of analytes in indoor air, including cleaning chemicals, a 
building survey was performed to document any potential sources of airborne contaminants as well as 
to determine specific building characteristics (construction details, heating, ventilation, and air 
conditioning [HVAC] system details, interior layout, etc.). 
 
The survey was performed on November 7, 2013.  The building consists of two-floors:  the sub-grade 
floor includes a parking garage, one retail suite and a restaurant; and the upper level floor consists of 
multiple retail suites.  The building is approximately 15,000-square-feet in size, including the subsurface 
parking garage.  The foundation is concrete slab, with laminate flooring on the interior.  The building is 
heated and cooled by a central HVAC system.  Cartridge World is a retail facility, thus the exterior doors 
are opened frequently throughout the day by the public.  A copy of the building survey is included as 
Attachment E. 
 
Small quantities of several household/office products with volatile chemical ingredients were identified 
in Cartridge World, including cleaning and personal hygiene products, and a large quantity of toner and 
ink cartridges for copiers and printers.  The back room used for ink filling contained numerous open 
containers of printer refill ink.   The lists of identified chemicals/products are also included as 
Attachment E.   
 
Sub-Slab Vapor Sampling 
Sub-slab vapor samples were collected on November 7, 2013 from sub-slab vapor probes SSVP-1 and 
SSVP-2 using 6-liter SUMMA™ canisters with a manifold and flow controller, set at approximately 100 
milliliters per minute (mL/min), connected to the sampling tubing.  The initial vacuum pressure in the 
canisters was approximately 30 inches of mercury and the vacuum of each SUMMA™ canister was used 
to draw the soil vapor through the flow controller until a negative pressure of approximately 5 inches of 
mercury was obtained.  Initial and residual vacuum pressure was measured and recorded on the COC.   
 
Prior to sampling each vapor point, approximately three probe volumes were purged using a separate 6-
liter SUMMA™ canister.  One field duplicate was collected for quality control/quality assurance (QA/QC) 
purposes by using a splitter connected to the soil vapor probe.  The duplicate (Dup-1) was collected 
from SSVP-2 at the same time as the original sample. 
 
Prior to collecting a sample, a closed circuit sampling train was created by attaching the sample 
SUMMA™ canister in series with the purge SUMMA™ canister via a steam-cleaned, stainless-steel 
manifold.  A “shut-in” test was performed prior to connecting the sampling equipment to the vapor 
probe tubing.  This test was performed by sealing all openings to ambient air, opening the purge 
SUMMA™ canister to establish a vacuum inside the sampling train and waiting to ensure the vacuum 
remained stable over time.  The shut-in test reduces the potential for ambient air to dilute the soil vapor 
samples. 
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A TO-17 sample was additionally collected from SSVP-1 using a laboratory supplied 60 cc syringe to draw 
a measured volume of air through a sorbent tube.  Naphthalene was analyzed from the TO-17 sorbent 
tube sample.  
 
In accordance with the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) Advisory – Active Soil Gas 
Investigation guidance document, dated March 2010, leak testing was performed during sampling using 
laboratory grade helium.  The vapor probe vault, probe tubing, and entire sampling train were enclosed 
in a rigid shroud.  The helium concentration inside the shroud was maintained above 10 percent helium 
and quantified using a helium meter.  Soil vapor sampling data sheets with purge volume calculations, 
pressure tests, starting and ending vacuum pressures, measurement times, and notes are provided as 
Attachment F.   
 
Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling 
Two indoor air samples, each near one sub-slab vapor point location, and one outdoor ambient air 
sample were collected on November 7, 2013.  All air samples were collected using 100 percent lab-
certified 6-liter Summa™ canisters connected to flow controllers set to 11.5 mL/min.  While sampling, 
the vacuum of the Summa™ canister was used to draw air through the flow controller until a negative 
pressure of approximately 5 inches of mercury was observed on the Summa™ canister vacuum gauge.  
All air samples were collected in the breathing zone and for a period of 8 hours, to represent the typical 
work day.  Copies of the sampling field data sheets are included in Attachment F.  The weather 
conditions during sampling were approximately 60 degrees Fahrenheit with clear skies and no recent 
precipitation. 
 
Sub-Slab Vapor and Indoor/Outdoor Air Laboratory Analysis 
After sampling, the SUMMA™ canisters were packaged and sent to Eurofins Air Toxics, LTD, a California-
certified laboratory in Folsom, California under COC for analysis.  Laboratory analytical reports for sub-
slab vapor and indoor/outdoor air sample analyses are included in Attachment D and analytical results 
are summarized in Table 2.  Sub-slab vapor and indoor/outdoor air samples were analyzed for the 
following: 
 

• TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, and naphthalene by United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) 
Method TO-15 selective-ion monitoring (SIM) gas chromatography/mass spectrometry(GC/MS) 

• Naphthalene by USEPA Method TO-17 (SSVP-1 only) 
• Air phase hydrocarbon (APH) Fractions (Sp) Aromatics C8-C12 by Modified TO-15 GC/MS Full Scan 
• APH Fractions (Sp) Aliphatics C5-C12 by Modified TO-15 GC/MS Full Scan 
• Oxygen, carbon dioxide, nitrogen, methane, and helium by American Society for Testing and 

Materials (ASTM) D-1946 
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Sub-Slab Vapor Sample Results 
Sub-slab vapor results are summarized in Table 2 and indicate the following: 

• Benzene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes, and TPHg were only detected in SSVP-1 at concentrations 
of 0.75 micrograms per cubic meter (µg/m3 ), 0.87 µg/m3, 4.7 µg/m3, and 340 µg/m3  

• Naphthalene was only detected in SSVP-2 at a concentration of 6.0 µg/m3 
• Toluene was detected in both SSVP-1 and SSVP-2 at concentrations of 21 µg/m3 and 0.25 µg/m3, 

respectively 
• No MTBE was detected in either the sub-slab vapor sample 
• No helium was detected in the samples and only a small fraction of methane (0.00019 percent) 

was found in SSVP-1.  The detected oxygen, nitrogen, and carbon dioxide concentrations were 
consistent with subsurface levels.  Therefore, the samples appear to be representative of 
subsurface conditions and no significant leaks appear to have occurred. 

 
As mentioned above, field duplicate sample Dup-1 was collected simultaneously with the original 
sample from SSVP-2 to further evaluate data quality.  Naphthalene was not detected in the duplicate 
sample; however, the reporting limit (4.5 µg/m3) is near the detection of SSVP-2 (6.0 µg/m3).  Due to the 
low concentration detected in the original sample, and the similarity of this concentration to the 
reporting limit of the duplicate sample, the quality of the data analysis is not a concern.  Toluene was 
detected in the duplicate sample at 0.20 µg/m3, which is similar to the detection in the original sample 
(0.25 µg/m3).   
 
Indoor/Outdoor Air Sample Results 
Ambient air results from the backroom and showroom of the building and from outside are shown on 
Table 2 and indicate the following: 

• Benzene was detected in all three ambient air samples (ambient-backroom, ambient-showroom, 
and ambient-outside) at concentrations of 0.95 µg/m3, 0.80 µg/m3, and 0.87 µg/m3, respectively 

• Ethylbenzene was detected in all three samples at concentrations of 0.91 µg/m3, 0.69 µg/m3, 
and 0.56 µg/m3, respectively 

• Toluene was detected in all three samples at concentrations of 3.8 µg/m3, 3.0 µg/m3, and 2.7 
µg/m3, respectively 

• Total xylenes was detected in all three samples at concentrations of 2.88 µg/m3, 2.22 µg/m3, 
and 2.56  µg/m3, respectively 

• TPHg was detected in all three samples at concentrations of 260 µg/m3, 190 µg/m3, and 
110 µg/m3, respectively 

• Naphthalene was only detected in the ambient-backroom sample, at a concentration of 8.2 
µg/m3 

• No MTBE was detected in any of the indoor/outdoor air samples 
• The atmospheric gas results for the indoor and ambient air samples were similar. 
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Sub-Slab Vapor and Indoor/Outdoor Air Evaluation 
Sample SSVP-1 was collected beneath the showroom of Cartridge World and sample SSVP-2 was 
collected beneath the backroom (ink storage and filling area) of Cartridge World.  Indoor air samples, 
ambient-showroom and ambient-backroom, were collected in the breathing zone above SSVP-1 and 
SSVP-2, respectively.  Outdoor air sample, ambient-outdoor, was collected outside of the entrance to 
Cartridge World. 
 
As shown in Table 2, the sub-slab (SSVP-1 and SSVP-2) benzene concentrations are less than the indoor 
air (ambient-showroom and ambient-backroom) and outdoor air (ambient-outside).  Additionally, 
indoor air and outdoor air benzene concentrations are very similar.  If vapor intrusion was occurring at 
the site at least one of the following criteria would need to be met: 
 
• Indoor air benzene concentrations that are significantly higher than outdoor air 
• Indoor air benzene concentrations that are significantly higher than the range of normal background 

concentrations 
• Sub-slab benzene concentrations are significantly higher than indoor air (ratio of indoor air/sub-slab 

>0.1 per EPA Office of Underground Storage Tanks [OUST] screening levels). 
 
As none of the criteria listed above is met based on the data collected during this investigation, it is 
unlikely vapor intrusion is occurring at the site. 
 
Indoor air samples may measure BTEX and other petroleum hydrocarbon compounds within the 
concentration ranges commonly seen as background values measured at sites where no subsurface 
petroleum hydrocarbon contamination is present.  There are many sources of background 
contamination inside buildings.  Materials and substances commonly found in commercial and 
residential settings, such as paints, paint thinners, gasoline-powered machinery, building materials, 
cleaning products, dry cleaned clothing, and cigarette smoke, contain VOCs that may be detected by 
indoor air testing.  This appears to be the case with this site as the sub-slab benzene concentrations 
were compared to ambient air concentrations.  Benzene was detected in all three indoor/outdoor air 
samples and only detected in one sub-slab sample (SSVP-1).  Outside contributors like VOCs from 
observed open ink cartridges found in Cartridge World and cigarette smoke from an adjacent restaurant 
customer may be directly related to the detected concentrations.  However, the concentrations 
detected from the sub-slab vapor and indoor/outdoor air samples were either not detected or detected 
at low concentrations that should not pose unacceptable human health risks. 
 
Preferential Pathway Study  
CRA contacted the City of Oakland Building Services in order to conduct a file review to determine 
whether the sump located beneath the stairs on the west side of the site is potentially in communication 
with groundwater.  Upon reviewing the plans available for the site, and investigating the sump pump, 
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CRA has determined that there is not a conduit between the sump and groundwater.  The sump appears 
to be engineered to collect surface runoff water from the below grade stairs and patio area.   
 
CRA also contacted the City of Oakland Fire Department’s Hazardous Waste Division to determine if a 
permit or other documentation of the historical UST and product piping removal activities were 
available.  CRA was informed that no records existed for this location.  With these findings the 
preferential pathway study data gap is complete.  
 
Conclusions and Recommendations 
Based on results of soil, soil vapor, and ambient air sampling, direct contact and outdoor air exposure 
criteria have been met and vapor/air sample data indicates that VI pathway is not likely to be complete.  
Given that all general and other media-specific criteria have been previously met, we recommend ACEH 
grant site closure in accordance with the Low-Threat Closure Policy.  
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Please contact Brian Silva at (916) 889-8908 if you have any questions or need any additional 
information. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES 
 

  
 
Brian Silva Greg Barclay, PG 6260 
 
BRS/de/14 
Encl. 
 
Figure 1 Vicinity Map 
Figure 2 Site Plan 
 
Table 1 Summary of Soil Analytical Results 
Table 2 Summary of Sub-Slab Vapor and Indoor/Outdoor Air Analytical Results 
 
Attachment A ACWD Correspondence 
Attachment B ACPWA Well Permits 
Attachment C Boring Log 
Attachment D Laboratory Analytical Results 
Attachment E Building Survey 
Attachment F Field Document  
 
cc: Ms. Carryl Macleod, Chevron (electronic copy only) 

Mr. Donald Sweet, San Francisco Property MGMT 
Mr. Patrick Elwood, College Square Associates 
Cartridge World, College Square 
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TABLE 1

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

FORMER CHEVRON 209339

5940 COLLEGE AVENUE

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Page 1 of 1

SVOCs
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mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

MW‐1‐4.5 4.5 12/06/2000 <1.0 ‐‐ <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 ‐‐

MW‐1‐9.5 9.5 12/06/2000 <1.0 ‐‐ <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 ‐‐

MW‐2‐4.5 4.5 12/06/2000 <1.0 ‐‐ <0.005 0.0062 0.0054 0.021 <0.05 ‐‐

SB5‐S‐2.5‐131030 Grab Soil 2.5 10/30/2013 <1.0 <4.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005 <0.003

SB5‐S‐5‐131030 Grab Soil 5 10/30/2013 <1 <4.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005 <0.003

Abbreviations and Notes:

TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

TPHd = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

<n = below detection limit

TPH = total petroleum hydrocarbons

VOCs = volatile organic compounds

SVOCs = semi‐volatile organic compounds

fbg = feet below grade

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

‐‐ = Not analyzed

VOCs

Location
Depth

(fbg)
Date

Units

TPHs

CRA 311954 (14)



TABLE 2

SUB‐SLAB VAPOR ANALYTICAL RESULTS

FORMER CHEVRON 209339

5940 COLLEGE AVENUE

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
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TPHs

Be
nz
en

e

To
lu
en

e

Et
hy
lb
en

ze
ne

To
ta
l x
yl
en

es

M
et
hy
l T
er
t B

ut
yl
 E
th
er

N
ap

ht
ha

le
ne

 (T
O
‐1
7)

N
ap

ht
ha

le
ne

C5
‐C
6 
Al
ip
ha

tic
s

>C
6‐
C8

 A
lip
ha

tic
s

>C
8‐
C1

0 
Al
ip
ha

tic
s

>C
10

‐C
12

 A
lip
ha

tic
s

>C
8‐
C1

0 
Ar
om

at
ic
s

>C
10

‐C
12

 A
ro
m
at
ic
s

TP
H
g

O
xy
ge

n

N
itr
og

en

Ca
rb
on

 d
io
xi
de

M
et
ha

ne

H
el
iu
m

µg/m 3 µg/m 3 µg/m 3 µg/m 3 µg/m 3 µg/m 3 µg/m 3 µg/m 3 µg/m 3 µg/m 3 µg/m 3 µg/m 3 µg/m 3 µg/m 3 % % % % %

SSVP‐1 11/07/2013 0.75 21 0.87 4.7 <0.60 <8.3 <4.4* 68 <68 <97 <120 <82 <92 340 21 79 <0.017 0.00019 <0.084

SSVP‐2 11/07/2013 <0.27 0.25 <0.15 <0.30 <0.61 ‐‐ 6.0 <55 <70 <99 <120 <84 <93 <70 20 80 0.28 <0.00017 <0.085

Dup‐1 11/07/2013 <0.27 0.20 <0.15 <0.30 <0.62 ‐‐ <4.5 <56 <70 <100 <120 <84 <94 <70 20 80 0.29 <0.00017 <0.086

Abbreviations and Notes:

*Naphthalene was also analyzed by Modified TO‐17 VI Scan for this sample. It was not detected (<8.3 µg/m3)

(D) = duplicate sample collected from SSVP‐2

TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbon as gasoline

<n = below detection limit

TPH = total petroleum hydrocarbons

VOCs = volatile organic compounds

µg/m3 = micro grams per cubic meter

% = percent

Bold indicates detection

VOCs TPH Fractions ASTM D‐1946

Date

Units

Location

CRA 311954 (14)



TABLE 3

INDOOR/OUTDOOR AIR ANALYTICAL RESULTS

FORMER CHEVRON 209339

5940 COLLEGE AVENUE

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
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µg/m 3 µg/m 3 µg/m 3 µg/m 3 µg/m 3 µg/m 3 µg/m 3 µg/m 3 µg/m 3 µg/m 3 µg/m 3 µg/m 3 µg/m 3 % % % % %

Ambient‐backroom 11/07/2013 0.95 3.8 0.91 2.88 <0.55 8.2 <50 <63 <89 <110 <75 <84 260 21 79 0.072 0.00027 <0.076

Ambient‐showroom 11/07/2013 0.80 3.0 0.69 2.22 <0.60 <4.4 <54 <68 <97 <120 <82 <91 190 21 79 0.07 0.00028 <0.083

Ambient‐outside 11/07/2013 0.87 2.7 0.56 2.56 <0.58 <4.2 <52 <66 <94 <110 <79 <88 110 21 79 0.046 0.00024 <0.080

Abbreviations and Notes:

TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbon as gasoline

<n = below detection limit

TPH = total petroleum hydrocarbons

VOCs = volatile organic compounds

µg/m3 = micro grams per cubic meter

% = percent

Bold indicates detection

Units

VOCs TPH Fractions ASTM D‐1946

DateLocation

CRA 311954 (14)
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Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

399 Elmhurst Street
Hayward, CA  94544-1395

Telephone: (510)670-6633   Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 09/04/2013 By jamesy Permit Numbers: W2013-0721 to W2013-0722
Permits Valid from 10/01/2013 to 10/01/2013

Application Id: 1377821025632 City of Project Site:Oakland
Site Location: 5940 College Ave, Oakland, CA-Former Chevron 209339
Project Start Date: 10/01/2013 Completion Date:10/01/2013
Assigned Inspector: Contact Steve Miller at (510) 670-5517 or stevem@acpwa.org

Applicant: Conestoga Rovers - Ben Summersett Phone: 916-889-8926
10969 Trade Ctr Dr #107, Rancho Cordova, CA  95670

Property Owner: SF Prop. Mgt.- Don Sweet Phone: 415-885-5304
155 Jefferson Street #4, San Francisco, CA  94133

Client: Chevron EMC Phone: --
6101 Bollinger Canyon Rd, San Ramon, CA  94583

Total Due: $530.00
Receipt Number: WR2013-0323   Total Amount Paid: $530.00

Payer Name : Conestoga Rovers   Paid By: CHECK PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Well Construction-Vapor monitoring well-Vapor monitoring well - 2 Wells 

Driller: Confluence Envr. Inc. - Lic #: 913194 - Method: other Work Total: $265.00

Specifications

Permit # Issued Date Expire Date Owner Well

Id

Hole Diam. Casing

Diam.

Seal Depth Max. Depth

W2013-

0721

09/04/2013 12/30/2013 SSVP-1 1.00 in. 0.25 in. 2.00 ft 8.00 ft

W2013-

0721

09/04/2013 12/30/2013 SSVP-2 1.00 in. 0.25 in. 2.00 ft 8.00 ft

Specific Work Permit Conditions
1. Drilling Permit(s) can be voided/ cancelled only in writing.  It is the applicant's responsibility to notify Alameda County

Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section in writing for an extension or to cancel the drilling permit application.  No

drilling permit application(s) shall be extended beyond ninety (90) days from the original start date.  Applicants may not

cancel a drilling permit application after the completion date of the permit issued has passed.

2. Compliance with the above well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with

appropriate state reporting-requirements related to well destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755 (Division 7, Chapter

10, Article 3) of the California Water Code).  Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and mail original to the

Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days, including permit number and site map.

3. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend

and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and

all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,

properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4. Permittee, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters

generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled,

properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no

case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or

waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

5. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant's responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground

Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required

for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances.  No work shall begin until all the permits

and requirements have been approved or obtained. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities

or to Alameda County an Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the

permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

6. No changes in construction procedures or well type shall change, as described on this permit application.  This permit

may be voided if it contains incorrect information.

7. Applicant shall submit the copies of the approved encroachment permit to this office within 60 days.

8. Applicant shall contact Steve Miller for an inspection time at (510) 670-5517 or email to  stevem@acpwa.org at least

five (5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24

hours prior to drilling.

9. Wells shall have a Christy box or similar structure with a locking cap or cover.  Well(s) shall be kept locked at all times.

 Well(s) that become damaged by traffic or construction shall be repaired in a timely manner or destroyed immediately

(through permit process).  No well(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

10. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit

application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.

11. Vapor monitoring wells above water level constructed with tubing maybe be backfilled with pancake-batter

consistency bentonite.  Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout around well box.

 

Vapor monitoring wells above water level constructed with pvc pipe shall have a minimum seal depth (Neat Cement

Seal) of 2 feet below ground surface (BGS).  Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout around well

box.  All other conditions for monitoring well construction shall apply.

Borehole(s) for Investigation-Contamination Study - 1 Boreholes 

Driller: Confluence Envr. Inc. - Lic #: 913194 - Method: other Work Total: $265.00

Specifications

Permit

Number

Issued Dt Expire Dt #

Boreholes

Hole Diam Max Depth

W2013-

0722

09/04/2013 12/30/2013 1 3.00 in. 5.00 ft

Specific Work Permit Conditions
1. Backfill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture.  Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or

with compacted cuttings. All cuttings remaining or unused shall be containerized and hauled off site. The containers shall

be clearly labeled to the ownership of the container and labeled hazardous or non-hazardous.

2. Boreholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours will

need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shall be backfilled

according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or

County/City Codes.  No borehole(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

3. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend

and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and

all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,

properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant's responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground

Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required

for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances.  No work shall begin until all the permits

and requirements have been approved or obtained. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities

or to Alameda County an Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the

permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

5. Applicant shall contact Steve Miller for an inspection time at (510) 670-5517 or email to  stevem@acpwa.org at least

five (5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24

hours prior to drilling.

6. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit

application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.

7. Permit is valid only for the purpose specified herein.  No changes in construction procedures, as described on this

permit application.  Boreholes shall not be converted to monitoring wells, without a permit application process.
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
10969 Trade Center Drive suite 107
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Telephone:  916-889-8900
Fax:  916-889-8999

BORING/WELL LOG

DRILLING COMPLETED

CLIENT NAME BORING/WELL NAME
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PAGE  1  OF  1
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11/22/2013
Mr. Ben Summersett
Conestoga-Rovers Associates (CRA)
10969 Trade Center Dr
Suite 107
Rancho Cordova CA 95670

Project Name: Chevron 209339
Project #: 311954

Dear Mr. Ben Summersett

The following report includes the data for the above referenced project for sample(s) 
received on 11/8/2013 at Air Toxics Ltd.

The data and associated QC analyzed by Modified TO-15 are compliant with the 
project requirements or laboratory criteria with the exception of the deviations noted in 
the attached case narrative.

Thank you for choosing Air Toxics Ltd. for your air analysis needs.  Air Toxics Ltd. is 
committed to providing accurate data of the highest quality.  Please feel free to contact
the Project Manager: Kyle Vagadori at 916-985-1000 if you have any questions 
regarding the data in this report.

Regards,

Kyle Vagadori

Project Manager

Workorder #: 1311154A

Page  1 of 27



Mr. Ben Summersett
Conestoga-Rovers Associates (CRA)
10969 Trade Center Dr
Suite 107
Rancho Cordova, CA  95670

WORK ORDER #: 1311154A

CLIENT: BILL TO: 

PHONE:

Mr. Ben Summersett
Conestoga-Rovers Associates (CRA)
10969 Trade Center Dr
Suite 107
Rancho Cordova, CA  95670

916-889-8900

916-677-3687
11/08/2013

DATE COMPLETED: 11/22/2013

P.O. # 311954

PROJECT # 311954 Chevron 209339

Work Order Summary

FAX:

DATE RECEIVED: CONTACT: Kyle Vagadori

NAMEFRACTION # TEST VAC./PRES.
RECEIPT

PRESSURE
FINAL

01A SSVP-1 Modified TO-15 5.5 "Hg 5.3 psi
01B SSVP-1 Modified TO-15 5.5 "Hg 5.3 psi
02A SSVP-2 Modified TO-15 6.5 "Hg 4.8 psi
02B SSVP-2 Modified TO-15 6.5 "Hg 4.8 psi
03A Dup-1 Modified TO-15 6.5 "Hg 5.1 psi
03B Dup-1 Modified TO-15 6.5 "Hg 5.1 psi
04A Ambient-backroom Modified TO-15 3.7 "Hg 5.1 psi
04B Ambient-backroom Modified TO-15 3.7 "Hg 5.1 psi
05A Ambient-showroom Modified TO-15 5.7 "Hg 5.1 psi
05B Ambient-showroom Modified TO-15 5.7 "Hg 5.1 psi
06A Ambient-outside Modified TO-15 4.9 "Hg 5.1 psi
06B Ambient-outside Modified TO-15 4.9 "Hg 5.1 psi
07A Lab Blank Modified TO-15 NA NA
07B Lab Blank Modified TO-15 NA NA
08A CCV Modified TO-15 NA NA
08B CCV Modified TO-15 NA NA
09A LCS Modified TO-15 NA NA
09AA LCSD Modified TO-15 NA NA
09B LCS Modified TO-15 NA NA
09BB LCSD Modified TO-15 NA NA

CERTIFIED BY:

Technical Director

DATE:

Name of Accrediting Agency: NELAP/ORELAP (Oregon Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program)
Accreditation number: CA300005, Effective date: 10/18/2013, Expiration date: 10/17/2014.

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 9563
(916) 985-1000 . (800) 985-5955 . FAX (916) 985-1020

                                                                                                                                         11/22/13

Page  2 of 27

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Eurofins Air Toxics, Inc.

Eurofins Air Toxics Inc.. certifies that the test results contained in this report meet all requirements of the NELAC standards

Certification numbers:  AZ Licensure AZ0775, CA NELAP - 12282CA, NJ NELAP - CA016, NY NELAP - 11291, 
TX NELAP - T104704434-13-6, UT NELAP CA009332013-4, VA NELAP - 460197, WA NELAP - C935



LABORATORY NARRATIVE
Modified TO-15 Full Scan/SIM

Conestoga-Rovers Associates (CRA)
Workorder# 1311154A

Five  6  Liter  Summa  Canister  (SIM  Certified)  and  one  6  Liter  Summa  Canister  samples  were  received 
on  November  08,  2013.  The  laboratory  performed  analysis  via  modified  EPA  Method  TO-15  using 
GC/MS  in  the  Full  Scan  and  SIM  acquisition  modes.  The  method  involves  concentrating  up  to  1.0
liters  of  air.  The  concentrated  aliquot  is  then  flash  vaporized  and  swept  through  a  water  management 
system  to  remove  water  vapor.  Following  dehumidification,  the  sample  passes  directly  into  the  GC/MS
for  analysis.  

This  workorder  was  independently  validated  prior  to  submittal  using  'USEPA  National  Functional 
Guidelines'  as  generally  applied  to  the  analysis  of  volatile  organic  compounds  in  air.   A  rules-based, 
logic  driven,  independent  validation  engine  was  employed  to  assess  completeness,  evaluate  pass/fail  of 
relevant  project  quality  control  requirements  and  verification  of  all  quantified  amounts.  

Method  modifications  taken  to  run  these  samples  are  summarized  in  the  table  below.   Specific  project 
requirements  may  over-ride  the  ATL  modifications.

Requirement ATL  ModificationsTO-15
ICAL %RSD acceptance 
criteria

</=30% RSD with 2 
compounds allowed out 
to < 40% RSD

For Full Scan:  
30% RSD with 4 compounds allowed out to < 40% RSD

For SIM:
Project specific; default criteria is </=30% RSD with 
10% of compounds allowed out to < 40% RSD

Daily Calibration +- 30% Difference For Full Scan:
</= 30% Difference with four allowed out up to 
</=40%.; flag and narrate outliers

For SIM:
Project specific; default criteria is </= 30% Difference 
with 10% of compounds allowed out up to </=40%.; flag 
and narrate outliers

Blank and standards Zero air Nitrogen

Method Detection Limit Follow 40CFR Pt.136 
App. B

The MDL met all relevant requirements in Method 
TO-15 (statistical MDL less than the LOQ). The 
concentration of the spiked replicate may have exceeded 
10X the calculated MDL in some cases

Receiving Notes

There were no receiving discrepancies.

The  results  for  each  sample  in  this  report  were  acquired  from  two  separate  data  files  originating  from 
the  same  analytical  run.  The  two  data  files  have  the  same  base  file  name  and  are  differentiated  with  a 
"sim"  extension  on  the  SIM  data  file.

Analytical Notes
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A  single  point  calibration  for  TPH  referenced  to  Gasoline  was  performed  for  each  daily  analytical 
batch.  Recovery  is  reported  as  100%  in  the  associated  results  for  each  CCV.

All  Quality  Control  Limit  exceedances  and  affected  sample  results  are  noted  by  flags.  Each  flag  is
defined  at  the  bottom  of  this  Case  Narrative  and  on  each  Sample  Result  Summary  page.

The  sample  canister  used  for  sample  Dup-1  was  not  individually  certified  for  the  requested  SIM 
reporting  limits,  but  the  cleaning  process  did  pass  process  certification  at  a  10%  rate  of  frequency  at 
0.2  ppbv  for  all  compounds  with  the  exception  of  Naphthalene  which  was  0.8  ppbv.   Concentrations 
that  are  below  the  level  at  which  the  canister  was  certified  may  be  false  positives.

Eight  qualifiers  may  have  been  used  on  the  data  analysis  sheets  and  indicates  as  follows:  
        B  -  Compound  present  in  laboratory  blank  greater  than  reporting  limit  (background  subtraction
not  performed).
        J  -   Estimated  value.
        E  -  Exceeds  instrument  calibration  range.
        S  -  Saturated  peak.
        Q  -  Exceeds  quality  control  limits.
        U  -  Compound  analyzed  for  but  not  detected  above  the  reporting  limit.
        UJ-  Non-detected  compound  associated  with  low  bias  in  the  CCV
        N  -  The  identification  is  based  on  presumptive  evidence.

File  extensions  may  have  been  used  on  the  data  analysis  sheets  and  indicates  
as  follows:  
  a-File  was  requantified
  b-File  was  quantified  by  a  second  column  and  detector
  r1-File  was  requantified  for  the  purpose  of  reissue

Definition of Data Qualifying Flags
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MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN
Summary of Detected Compounds

Client Sample ID: SSVP-1

Lab ID#: 1311154A-01A

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

17 82 68 340TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)

Client Sample ID: SSVP-1

Lab ID#: 1311154A-01B

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

0.084 0.23 0.27 0.75Benzene

0.033 5.5 0.12 21Toluene

0.033 0.20 0.14 0.87Ethyl Benzene

0.067 0.76 0.29 3.3m,p-Xylene

0.033 0.33 0.14 1.4o-Xylene

Client Sample ID: SSVP-2

Lab ID#: 1311154A-02A
No Detections Were Found.

Client Sample ID: SSVP-2

Lab ID#: 1311154A-02B

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

0.034 0.067 0.13 0.25Toluene

0.85 1.1 4.4 6.0Naphthalene

Client Sample ID: Dup-1

Lab ID#: 1311154A-03A
No Detections Were Found.

Client Sample ID: Dup-1

Lab ID#: 1311154A-03B

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit
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MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN
Summary of Detected Compounds

Client Sample ID: Dup-1

Lab ID#: 1311154A-03B

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

0.034 0.054 0.13 0.20Toluene

Client Sample ID: Ambient-backroom

Lab ID#: 1311154A-04A

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

15 65 62 260TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)

Client Sample ID: Ambient-backroom

Lab ID#: 1311154A-04B

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

0.076 0.30 0.24 0.95Benzene

0.031 1.0 0.12 3.8Toluene

0.031 0.21 0.13 0.91Ethyl Benzene

0.061 0.48 0.26 2.1m,p-Xylene

0.031 0.18 0.13 0.78o-Xylene

0.76 1.6 4.0 8.2Naphthalene

Client Sample ID: Ambient-showroom

Lab ID#: 1311154A-05A

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

17 46 68 190TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)

Client Sample ID: Ambient-showroom

Lab ID#: 1311154A-05B

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

0.083 0.25 0.26 0.80Benzene

0.033 0.79 0.12 3.0Toluene

0.033 0.16 0.14 0.69Ethyl Benzene
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MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN
Summary of Detected Compounds

Client Sample ID: Ambient-showroom

Lab ID#: 1311154A-05B
0.066 0.38 0.29 1.6m,p-Xylene

0.033 0.14 0.14 0.62o-Xylene

Client Sample ID: Ambient-outside

Lab ID#: 1311154A-06A

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

16 26 66 110TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)

Client Sample ID: Ambient-outside

Lab ID#: 1311154A-06B

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

0.080 0.27 0.26 0.87Benzene

0.032 0.72 0.12 2.7Toluene

0.032 0.13 0.14 0.56Ethyl Benzene

0.064 0.43 0.28 1.9m,p-Xylene

0.032 0.15 0.14 0.66o-Xylene
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Client Sample ID: SSVP-1
Lab ID#: 1311154A-01A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

e111809File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.67

Date of Collection:  11/7/13 11:24:00 AM
Date of Analysis:  11/18/13 04:52 PM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

17 82 68 340TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

121 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
100 70-130Toluene-d8
107 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: SSVP-1
Lab ID#: 1311154A-01B

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

e111809simFile Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.67

Date of Collection:  11/7/13 11:24:00 AM
Date of Analysis:  11/18/13 04:52 PM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

0.17 Not Detected 0.60 Not DetectedMethyl tert-butyl ether
0.084 0.23 0.27 0.75Benzene
0.033 5.5 0.12 21Toluene
0.033 0.20 0.14 0.87Ethyl Benzene
0.067 0.76 0.29 3.3m,p-Xylene
0.033 0.33 0.14 1.4o-Xylene
0.84 Not Detected 4.4 Not DetectedNaphthalene

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

126 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
105 70-130Toluene-d8
107 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: SSVP-2
Lab ID#: 1311154A-02A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

e111810File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.70

Date of Collection:  11/7/13 2:50:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  11/18/13 05:43 PM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

17 Not Detected 70 Not DetectedTPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

122 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
106 70-130Toluene-d8
102 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: SSVP-2
Lab ID#: 1311154A-02B

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

e111810simFile Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.70

Date of Collection:  11/7/13 2:50:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  11/18/13 05:43 PM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

0.17 Not Detected 0.61 Not DetectedMethyl tert-butyl ether
0.085 Not Detected 0.27 Not DetectedBenzene
0.034 0.067 0.13 0.25Toluene
0.034 Not Detected 0.15 Not DetectedEthyl Benzene
0.068 Not Detected 0.30 Not Detectedm,p-Xylene
0.034 Not Detected 0.15 Not Detectedo-Xylene
0.85 1.1 4.4 6.0Naphthalene

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

125 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
108 70-130Toluene-d8
102 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: Dup-1
Lab ID#: 1311154A-03A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

e111811File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.72

Date of Collection:  11/7/13 
Date of Analysis:  11/18/13 06:29 PM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

17 Not Detected 70 Not DetectedTPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

118 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
104 70-130Toluene-d8
105 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: Dup-1
Lab ID#: 1311154A-03B

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

e111811simFile Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.72

Date of Collection:  11/7/13 
Date of Analysis:  11/18/13 06:29 PM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

0.17 Not Detected 0.62 Not DetectedMethyl tert-butyl ether
0.086 Not Detected 0.27 Not DetectedBenzene
0.034 0.054 0.13 0.20Toluene
0.034 Not Detected 0.15 Not DetectedEthyl Benzene
0.069 Not Detected 0.30 Not Detectedm,p-Xylene
0.034 Not Detected 0.15 Not Detectedo-Xylene
0.86 Not Detected 4.5 Not DetectedNaphthalene

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

124 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
106 70-130Toluene-d8
103 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: Ambient-backroom
Lab ID#: 1311154A-04A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

e111812File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.53

Date of Collection:  11/7/13 3:35:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  11/18/13 07:12 PM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

15 65 62 260TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

120 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
105 70-130Toluene-d8
97 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene

Page  14 of 27



Client Sample ID: Ambient-backroom
Lab ID#: 1311154A-04B

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

e111812simFile Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.53

Date of Collection:  11/7/13 3:35:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  11/18/13 07:12 PM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

0.15 Not Detected 0.55 Not DetectedMethyl tert-butyl ether
0.076 0.30 0.24 0.95Benzene
0.031 1.0 0.12 3.8Toluene
0.031 0.21 0.13 0.91Ethyl Benzene
0.061 0.48 0.26 2.1m,p-Xylene
0.031 0.18 0.13 0.78o-Xylene
0.76 1.6 4.0 8.2Naphthalene

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

122 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
107 70-130Toluene-d8
102 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: Ambient-showroom
Lab ID#: 1311154A-05A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

e111813File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.66

Date of Collection:  11/7/13 5:02:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  11/18/13 08:05 PM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

17 46 68 190TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

116 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
103 70-130Toluene-d8
103 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: Ambient-showroom
Lab ID#: 1311154A-05B

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

e111813simFile Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.66

Date of Collection:  11/7/13 5:02:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  11/18/13 08:05 PM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

0.17 Not Detected 0.60 Not DetectedMethyl tert-butyl ether
0.083 0.25 0.26 0.80Benzene
0.033 0.79 0.12 3.0Toluene
0.033 0.16 0.14 0.69Ethyl Benzene
0.066 0.38 0.29 1.6m,p-Xylene
0.033 0.14 0.14 0.62o-Xylene
0.83 Not Detected 4.4 Not DetectedNaphthalene

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

122 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
107 70-130Toluene-d8
102 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: Ambient-outside
Lab ID#: 1311154A-06A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

e111814File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.61

Date of Collection:  11/7/13 5:08:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  11/18/13 09:02 PM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

16 26 66 110TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

115 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
104 70-130Toluene-d8
103 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: Ambient-outside
Lab ID#: 1311154A-06B

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

e111814simFile Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.61

Date of Collection:  11/7/13 5:08:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  11/18/13 09:02 PM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

0.16 Not Detected 0.58 Not DetectedMethyl tert-butyl ether
0.080 0.27 0.26 0.87Benzene
0.032 0.72 0.12 2.7Toluene
0.032 0.13 0.14 0.56Ethyl Benzene
0.064 0.43 0.28 1.9m,p-Xylene
0.032 0.15 0.14 0.66o-Xylene
0.80 Not Detected 4.2 Not DetectedNaphthalene

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

122 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
107 70-130Toluene-d8
102 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: Lab Blank
Lab ID#: 1311154A-07A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

e111808File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/18/13 03:46 PM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

10 Not Detected 41 Not DetectedTPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

119 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
106 70-130Toluene-d8
100 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: Lab Blank
Lab ID#: 1311154A-07B

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

e111808simFile Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/18/13 03:46 PM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

0.10 Not Detected 0.36 Not DetectedMethyl tert-butyl ether
0.050 Not Detected 0.16 Not DetectedBenzene
0.020 Not Detected 0.075 Not DetectedToluene
0.020 Not Detected 0.087 Not DetectedEthyl Benzene
0.040 Not Detected 0.17 Not Detectedm,p-Xylene
0.020 Not Detected 0.087 Not Detectedo-Xylene
0.50 Not Detected 2.6 Not DetectedNaphthalene

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

125 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
108 70-130Toluene-d8
100 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: CCV
Lab ID#: 1311154A-08A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

e111804File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/18/13 11:19 AM

%RecoveryCompound

100TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

123 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
108 70-130Toluene-d8
107 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: CCV
Lab ID#: 1311154A-08B

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

e111804simFile Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/18/13 11:19 AM

%RecoveryCompound

112Methyl tert-butyl ether
71Benzene
89Toluene
98Ethyl Benzene
102m,p-Xylene
104o-Xylene
70Naphthalene

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

115 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
110 70-130Toluene-d8
107 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: LCS
Lab ID#: 1311154A-09A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

e111805File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/18/13 12:12 PM

Limits%RecoveryCompound
Method

Not SpikedTPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

117 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
105 70-130Toluene-d8
111 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: LCSD
Lab ID#: 1311154A-09AA

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

e111806File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/18/13 01:39 PM

Limits%RecoveryCompound
Method

Not SpikedTPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

118 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
107 70-130Toluene-d8
108 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: LCS
Lab ID#: 1311154A-09B

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

e111805simFile Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/18/13 12:12 PM

Limits%RecoveryCompound
Method

124 70-130Methyl tert-butyl ether
77 70-130Benzene
95 70-130Toluene
104 70-130Ethyl Benzene
110 70-130m,p-Xylene
110 70-130o-Xylene
54 Q 60-140Naphthalene

Q = Exceeds Quality Control limits.
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

114 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
110 70-130Toluene-d8
113 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: LCSD
Lab ID#: 1311154A-09BB

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

e111806simFile Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/18/13 01:39 PM

Limits%RecoveryCompound
Method

125 70-130Methyl tert-butyl ether
76 70-130Benzene
94 70-130Toluene
103 70-130Ethyl Benzene
109 70-130m,p-Xylene
108 70-130o-Xylene
52 Q 60-140Naphthalene

Q = Exceeds Quality Control limits.
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

115 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
110 70-130Toluene-d8
107 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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11/22/2013
Mr. Ben Summersett
Conestoga-Rovers Associates (CRA)

10969 Trade Center Dr
Suite 107
Rancho Cordova CA 95670

Project Name: Chevron 209339

Project #: 311954

Dear Mr. Ben Summersett

The following report includes the data for the above referenced project for sample(s) 
received on 11/8/2013 at Air Toxics Ltd.

The data and associated QC analyzed by Modified TO-15 APH are compliant with the 
project requirements or laboratory criteria with the exception of the deviations noted in 
the attached case narrative.

Thank you for choosing Air Toxics Ltd. for your air analysis needs.  Air Toxics Ltd. is 
committed to providing accurate data of the highest quality.  Please feel free to contact
the Project Manager: Kyle Vagadori at 916-985-1000 if you have any questions regarding 
the data in this report.

Regards,

Kyle Vagadori

Project Manager

Workorder #: 1311154B
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Mr. Ben Summersett
Conestoga-Rovers Associates (CRA)
10969 Trade Center Dr
Suite 107
Rancho Cordova, CA  95670

WORK ORDER #: 1311154B

CLIENT: BILL TO: 

PHONE:

Mr. Ben Summersett
Conestoga-Rovers Associates (CRA)
10969 Trade Center Dr
Suite 107
Rancho Cordova, CA  95670

916-889-8900

916-677-3687

11/08/2013
DATE COMPLETED: 11/22/2013

P.O. # 311954

PROJECT # 311954 Chevron 209339

Work Order Summary

FAX:

DATE RECEIVED: CONTACT: Kyle Vagadori

NAMEFRACTION # TEST VAC./PRES.
RECEIPT

PRESSURE
FINAL

01A SSVP-1 Modified TO-15 APH 5.5 "Hg 5.3 psi
01B SSVP-1 Modified TO-15 APH 5.5 "Hg 5.3 psi
02A SSVP-2 Modified TO-15 APH 6.5 "Hg 4.8 psi
02B SSVP-2 Modified TO-15 APH 6.5 "Hg 4.8 psi
03A Dup-1 Modified TO-15 APH 6.5 "Hg 5.1 psi
03B Dup-1 Modified TO-15 APH 6.5 "Hg 5.1 psi
04A Ambient-backroom Modified TO-15 APH 3.7 "Hg 5.1 psi
04B Ambient-backroom Modified TO-15 APH 3.7 "Hg 5.1 psi
05A Ambient-showroom Modified TO-15 APH 5.7 "Hg 5.1 psi
05B Ambient-showroom Modified TO-15 APH 5.7 "Hg 5.1 psi
06A Ambient-outside Modified TO-15 APH 4.9 "Hg 5.1 psi
06B Ambient-outside Modified TO-15 APH 4.9 "Hg 5.1 psi
07A Lab Blank Modified TO-15 APH NA NA
07B Lab Blank Modified TO-15 APH NA NA
08A CCV Modified TO-15 APH NA NA
08B CCV Modified TO-15 APH NA NA

CERTIFIED BY:

Technical Director

DATE:

Name of Accrediting Agency: NELAP/ORELAP (Oregon Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program)
Accreditation number: CA300005, Effective date: 10/18/2013, Expiration date: 10/17/2014.

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 9563
(916) 985-1000 . (800) 985-5955 . FAX (916) 985-1020

                                                                                                                                                11/22/13
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This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Eurofins Air Toxics, Inc.

Eurofins Air Toxics Inc.. certifies that the test results contained in this report meet all requirements of the NELAC standards

Certification numbers:  AZ Licensure AZ0775, CA NELAP - 12282CA, NJ NELAP - CA016, NY NELAP - 11291, 
TX NELAP - T104704434-13-6, UT NELAP CA009332013-4, VA NELAP - 460197, WA NELAP - C935



LABORATORY NARRATIVE
Modified TO-15 & VPH Fractions

Conestoga-Rovers Associates (CRA)
Workorder# 1311154B

Five  6  Liter  Summa  Canister  (SIM  Certified)  and  one  6  Liter  Summa  Canister  samples  were  received  on 
November  08,  2013.  The  laboratory  performed  analysis  via  EPA  Method  TO-15  and  Air  Toxics  VPH  (Volatile
Petroleum  Hydrocarbon)  methods  for  the  Determination  of  VPH  Fractions  using  GC/MS  in  the  full  scan  mode.
The  method  involves  concentrating  up  to  0.5  liters  of  air.  The  concentrated  aliquot  is  then  flash  vaporized  and 
swept  through  a  water  management  system  to  remove  water  vapor.  Following  dehumidification,  the  sample
passes  directly  into  the  GC/MS  for  analysis.  This  method  is  designed  to  measure  gaseous  phase  aliphatic  and
aromatic  compounds  in  ambient  air  and  soil  gas  collected  in  stainless  steel  Summa  canisters.   Air  Toxics  VPH
method  is  a  hybrid  of  EPA  TO-15,  MADEP  APH  and  WSDE  VPH  methods.   Chromatographic  peaks  were
identified  via  mass  spectrum  as  either  aliphatic  or  aromatic  petroleum  hydrocarbons  and  included  in  the 
appropriate  range  as  defined  by  the  method.   The  volatile  Aliphatic  hydrocarbons  are  collectively  quantified 
within  the  C5  to  C6  range,  C6  to  C8  range,  C8  to  C10  range  and  the  C10  to  C12  range.   Additionally,  the 
volatile  Aromatic  hydrocarbons  are  collectively  quantified  within  the  C8  to  C10  range  and  the  C10  to  C12  range. 
The  Aromatic  ranges  refer  to  the  equivalent  carbon  (EC)  ranges.

Aliphatic  data  is  calculated  from  the  Total  Ion  chromatogram  which  has  been  reprocessed  in  a  duplicate  file 
differentiated  from  the  original  by  the  addition  of  an  alphanumeric  extension.  The  Aromatic  calculation  also  uses
the  information  contained  in  the  associated  Extracted  Ion  file.

There were no receiving discrepancies.

Receiving Notes

There were no analytical discrepancies.

Analytical Notes

Eight qualifiers may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates as follows: 
      B - Compound present in laboratory blank greater than reporting limit (background subtraction not 
performed).
       J -  Estimated value.
       E - Exceeds instrument calibration range.
       S - Saturated peak.
       Q - Exceeds quality control limits.
       U - Compound analyzed for but not detected above the reporting limit.
       UJ- Non-detected compound associated with low bias in the CCV
       N - The identification is based on presumptive evidence.

File extensions may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates 
as follows: 
 a-File was requantified

Definition of Data Qualifying Flags
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 b-File was quantified by a second column and detector
 r1-File was requantified for the purpose of reissue
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MODIFIED METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN
Summary of Detected Compounds

Client Sample ID: SSVP-1

Lab ID#: 1311154B-01A

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

17 21 54 68C5-C6 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons (ref. to Pentane 
+ Hexane)

Client Sample ID: SSVP-1

Lab ID#: 1311154B-01B

No Detections Were Found.

Client Sample ID: SSVP-2

Lab ID#: 1311154B-02A

No Detections Were Found.

Client Sample ID: SSVP-2

Lab ID#: 1311154B-02B

No Detections Were Found.

Client Sample ID: Dup-1

Lab ID#: 1311154B-03A

No Detections Were Found.

Client Sample ID: Dup-1

Lab ID#: 1311154B-03B

No Detections Were Found.

Client Sample ID: Ambient-backroom

Lab ID#: 1311154B-04A

No Detections Were Found.

Client Sample ID: Ambient-backroom

Lab ID#: 1311154B-04B

No Detections Were Found.
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MODIFIED METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN
Summary of Detected Compounds

Client Sample ID: Ambient-showroom

Lab ID#: 1311154B-05A

No Detections Were Found.

Client Sample ID: Ambient-showroom

Lab ID#: 1311154B-05B

No Detections Were Found.

Client Sample ID: Ambient-outside

Lab ID#: 1311154B-06A

No Detections Were Found.

Client Sample ID: Ambient-outside

Lab ID#: 1311154B-06B

No Detections Were Found.
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Client Sample ID: SSVP-1

Lab ID#: 1311154B-01A

MODIFIED METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

3111919aFile Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.67

Date of Collection:  11/7/13 11:24:00 AM
Date of Analysis:  11/20/13 11:32 AM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

17 21 54 68C5-C6 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons (ref. 
to Pentane + Hexane)

17 Not Detected 68 Not Detected>C6-C8 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to Heptane)

17 Not Detected 97 Not Detected>C8-C10 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to Decane)

17 Not Detected 120 Not Detected>C10-C12 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to Dodecane)

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)
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Client Sample ID: SSVP-1

Lab ID#: 1311154B-01B

MODIFIED METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

3111919cFile Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.67

Date of Collection:  11/7/13 11:24:00 AM
Date of Analysis:  11/20/13 11:32 AM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

17 Not Detected 82 Not Detected>C8-C10 Aromatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to 1,2,3-TMB)

17 Not Detected 92 Not Detected>C10-C12 Aromatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to 1,2,4,5-TMB)

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)
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Client Sample ID: SSVP-2

Lab ID#: 1311154B-02A

MODIFIED METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

3111920aFile Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.70

Date of Collection:  11/7/13 2:50:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  11/20/13 12:05 PM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

17 Not Detected 55 Not DetectedC5-C6 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons (ref. 
to Pentane + Hexane)

17 Not Detected 70 Not Detected>C6-C8 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to Heptane)

17 Not Detected 99 Not Detected>C8-C10 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to Decane)

17 Not Detected 120 Not Detected>C10-C12 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to Dodecane)

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)
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Client Sample ID: SSVP-2

Lab ID#: 1311154B-02B

MODIFIED METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

3111920cFile Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.70

Date of Collection:  11/7/13 2:50:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  11/20/13 12:05 PM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

17 Not Detected 84 Not Detected>C8-C10 Aromatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to 1,2,3-TMB)

17 Not Detected 93 Not Detected>C10-C12 Aromatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to 1,2,4,5-TMB)

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)
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Client Sample ID: Dup-1

Lab ID#: 1311154B-03A

MODIFIED METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

3111921aFile Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.72

Date of Collection:  11/7/13 
Date of Analysis:  11/20/13 12:49 PM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

17 Not Detected 56 Not DetectedC5-C6 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons (ref. 
to Pentane + Hexane)

17 Not Detected 70 Not Detected>C6-C8 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to Heptane)

17 Not Detected 100 Not Detected>C8-C10 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to Decane)

17 Not Detected 120 Not Detected>C10-C12 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to Dodecane)

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister
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Client Sample ID: Dup-1

Lab ID#: 1311154B-03B

MODIFIED METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

3111921cFile Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.72

Date of Collection:  11/7/13 
Date of Analysis:  11/20/13 12:49 PM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

17 Not Detected 84 Not Detected>C8-C10 Aromatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to 1,2,3-TMB)

17 Not Detected 94 Not Detected>C10-C12 Aromatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to 1,2,4,5-TMB)

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister
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Client Sample ID: Ambient-backroom

Lab ID#: 1311154B-04A

MODIFIED METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

3111922aFile Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.53

Date of Collection:  11/7/13 3:35:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  11/20/13 01:30 PM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

15 Not Detected 50 Not DetectedC5-C6 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons (ref. 
to Pentane + Hexane)

15 Not Detected 63 Not Detected>C6-C8 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to Heptane)

15 Not Detected 89 Not Detected>C8-C10 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to Decane)

15 Not Detected 110 Not Detected>C10-C12 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to Dodecane)

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)
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Client Sample ID: Ambient-backroom

Lab ID#: 1311154B-04B

MODIFIED METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

3111922cFile Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.53

Date of Collection:  11/7/13 3:35:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  11/20/13 01:30 PM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

15 Not Detected 75 Not Detected>C8-C10 Aromatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to 1,2,3-TMB)

15 Not Detected 84 Not Detected>C10-C12 Aromatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to 1,2,4,5-TMB)

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)
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Client Sample ID: Ambient-showroom

Lab ID#: 1311154B-05A

MODIFIED METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

3111923aFile Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.66

Date of Collection:  11/7/13 5:02:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  11/20/13 02:05 PM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

17 Not Detected 54 Not DetectedC5-C6 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons (ref. 
to Pentane + Hexane)

17 Not Detected 68 Not Detected>C6-C8 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to Heptane)

17 Not Detected 97 Not Detected>C8-C10 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to Decane)

17 Not Detected 120 Not Detected>C10-C12 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to Dodecane)

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)
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Client Sample ID: Ambient-showroom

Lab ID#: 1311154B-05B

MODIFIED METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

3111923cFile Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.66

Date of Collection:  11/7/13 5:02:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  11/20/13 02:05 PM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

17 Not Detected 82 Not Detected>C8-C10 Aromatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to 1,2,3-TMB)

17 Not Detected 91 Not Detected>C10-C12 Aromatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to 1,2,4,5-TMB)

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)
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Client Sample ID: Ambient-outside

Lab ID#: 1311154B-06A

MODIFIED METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

3111924aFile Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.61

Date of Collection:  11/7/13 5:08:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  11/20/13 02:49 PM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

16 Not Detected 52 Not DetectedC5-C6 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons (ref. 
to Pentane + Hexane)

16 Not Detected 66 Not Detected>C6-C8 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to Heptane)

16 Not Detected 94 Not Detected>C8-C10 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to Decane)

16 Not Detected 110 Not Detected>C10-C12 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to Dodecane)

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)
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Client Sample ID: Ambient-outside

Lab ID#: 1311154B-06B

MODIFIED METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

3111924cFile Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.61

Date of Collection:  11/7/13 5:08:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  11/20/13 02:49 PM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

16 Not Detected 79 Not Detected>C8-C10 Aromatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to 1,2,3-TMB)

16 Not Detected 88 Not Detected>C10-C12 Aromatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to 1,2,4,5-TMB)

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)
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Client Sample ID: Lab Blank

Lab ID#: 1311154B-07A

MODIFIED METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

3111910aFile Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/19/13 08:32 PM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

10 Not Detected 32 Not DetectedC5-C6 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons (ref. 
to Pentane + Hexane)

10 Not Detected 41 Not Detected>C6-C8 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to Heptane)

10 Not Detected 58 Not Detected>C8-C10 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to Decane)

10 Not Detected 70 Not Detected>C10-C12 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to Dodecane)

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable
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Client Sample ID: Lab Blank

Lab ID#: 1311154B-07B

MODIFIED METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

3111910cFile Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/19/13 08:32 PM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

10 Not Detected 49 Not Detected>C8-C10 Aromatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to 1,2,3-TMB)

10 Not Detected 55 Not Detected>C10-C12 Aromatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to 1,2,4,5-TMB)

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable
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Client Sample ID: CCV

Lab ID#: 1311154B-08A

MODIFIED METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

3111909aFile Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/19/13 07:49 PM

%RecoveryCompound

91C5-C6 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons (ref. 
to Pentane + Hexane)

90>C6-C8 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to Heptane)

94>C8-C10 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to Decane)

94>C10-C12 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to Dodecane)

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable
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Client Sample ID: CCV

Lab ID#: 1311154B-08B

MODIFIED METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

3111909cFile Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/19/13 07:49 PM

%RecoveryCompound

87>C8-C10 Aromatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to 1,2,3-TMB)

92>C10-C12 Aromatic Hydrocarbons 
(ref. to 1,2,4,5-TMB)

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable
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11/25/2013
Mr. Ben Summersett
Conestoga-Rovers Associates (CRA)

10969 Trade Center Dr
Suite 107
Rancho Cordova CA 95670

Project Name: Chevron 209339

Project #: 311954

Dear Mr. Ben Summersett

The following report includes the data for the above referenced project for sample(s) 
received on 11/8/2013 at Air Toxics Ltd.

The data and associated QC analyzed by Modified ASTM D-1946 are compliant with the 
project requirements or laboratory criteria with the exception of the deviations noted in 
the attached case narrative.

Thank you for choosing Air Toxics Ltd. for your air analysis needs.  Air Toxics Ltd. is 
committed to providing accurate data of the highest quality.  Please feel free to contact
the Project Manager: Kyle Vagadori at 916-985-1000 if you have any questions regarding 
the data in this report.

Regards,

Kyle Vagadori

Project Manager

Workorder #: 1311154C
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Mr. Ben Summersett
Conestoga-Rovers Associates (CRA)
10969 Trade Center Dr
Suite 107
Rancho Cordova, CA  95670

WORK ORDER #: 1311154C

CLIENT: BILL TO: 

PHONE:

Mr. Ben Summersett
Conestoga-Rovers Associates (CRA)
10969 Trade Center Dr
Suite 107
Rancho Cordova, CA  95670

916-889-8900

916-677-3687

11/08/2013
DATE COMPLETED: 11/25/2013

P.O. # 311954

PROJECT # 311954 Chevron 209339

Work Order Summary

FAX:

DATE RECEIVED: CONTACT: Kyle Vagadori

NAMEFRACTION # TEST VAC./PRES.
RECEIPT

PRESSURE
FINAL

01A SSVP-1 Modified ASTM D-1946 5.5 "Hg 5.3 psi
02A SSVP-2 Modified ASTM D-1946 6.5 "Hg 4.8 psi
03A Dup-1 Modified ASTM D-1946 6.5 "Hg 5.1 psi
04A Ambient-backroom Modified ASTM D-1946 3.7 "Hg 5.1 psi
05A Ambient-showroom Modified ASTM D-1946 5.7 "Hg 5.1 psi
06A Ambient-outside Modified ASTM D-1946 4.9 "Hg 5.1 psi
07A Lab Blank Modified ASTM D-1946 NA NA
07B Lab Blank Modified ASTM D-1946 NA NA
08A LCS Modified ASTM D-1946 NA NA
08AA LCSD Modified ASTM D-1946 NA NA

CERTIFIED BY:

Technical Director

DATE:

Name of Accrediting Agency: NELAP/ORELAP (Oregon Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program)
Accreditation number: CA300005, Effective date: 10/18/2013, Expiration date: 10/17/2014.

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 9563
(916) 985-1000 . (800) 985-5955 . FAX (916) 985-1020

                                                                                                                                                11/25/13
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This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Eurofins Air Toxics, Inc.

Eurofins Air Toxics Inc.. certifies that the test results contained in this report meet all requirements of the NELAC standards

Certification numbers:  AZ Licensure AZ0775, CA NELAP - 12282CA, NJ NELAP - CA016, NY NELAP - 11291, 
TX NELAP - T104704434-13-6, UT NELAP CA009332013-4, VA NELAP - 460197, WA NELAP - C935



LABORATORY NARRATIVE
Modified ASTM D-1946

Conestoga-Rovers Associates (CRA)
Workorder# 1311154C

Five  6  Liter  Summa  Canister  (SIM  Certified)  and  one  6  Liter  Summa  Canister  samples  were  received  on
November  08,  2013.  The  laboratory  performed  analysis  via  Modified  ASTM  Method  D-1946  for  Methane
and  fixed  gases  in  air  using  GC/FID  or  GC/TCD.   The  method  involves  direct  injection  of  1.0  mL  of  sample.  

On  the  analytical  column  employed  for  this  analysis,  Oxygen  coelutes  with  Argon.  The  corresponding  peak  is
quantitated  as  Oxygen.

Since  Nitrogen  is  used  to  pressurize  samples,  the  reported  Nitrogen  values  are  calculated  by  adding  all  the 
sample  components  and  subtracting  from  100%.

Method  modifications  taken  to  run  these  samples  are  summarized  in  the  table  below.   Specific  project
requirements  may  over-ride  the  ATL  modifications.

Requirement ATL  ModificationsASTM D-1946
Calibration A single point 

calibration is performed 
using a reference 
standard closely 
matching the 
composition of the 
unknown.

A 3-point calibration curve is performed. Quantitation is 
based on a daily calibration standard which may or may 
not resemble the composition of the associated samples.

Reference Standard The composition of any 
reference standard 
must be known to 
within 0.01 mol % for 
any component.

The standards used by ATL are blended to a >/= 95% 
accuracy.

Sample Injection Volume Components whose 
concentrations are in 
excess of 5 % should 
not be analyzed by 
using sample volumes 
greater than 0.5 mL.

The sample container is connected directly to a fixed 
volume sample loop of 1.0 mL on the GC.  Linear range is 
defined by the calibration curve. Bags are loaded by 
vacuum.

Normalization Normalize the mole 
percent values by 
multiplying each value 
by 100 and dividing by 
the sum of the original 
values. The sum of the 
original values should 
not differ from 100% by 
more than 1.0%.

Results are not normalized.  The sum of the reported 
values can differ from 100% by as much as 15%, either due 
to analytical variability or an unusual sample matrix.

Precision Precision requirements 
established at each 
concentration level.

Duplicates should agree within 25% RPD for detections > 
5 X's the RL.
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Receiving Notes

There were no receiving discrepancies.

The  reporting  limit  for  Nitrogen  was  raised  from  0.10%  to  0.50%.

Analytical Notes

Seven  qualifiers  may  have  been  used  on  the  data  analysis  sheets  and  indicate  as  follows:
B  -   Compound  present  in  laboratory  blank  greater  than  reporting  limit.
J  -   Estimated  value.
E  -   Exceeds  instrument  calibration  range.
S  -   Saturated  peak.
Q  -   Exceeds  quality  control  limits.
U  -   Compound  analyzed  for  but  not  detected  above  the  detection  limit.
M  -   Reported  value  may  be  biased  due  to  apparent  matrix  interferences.
File  extensions  may  have  been  used  on  the  data  analysis  sheets  and  indicates  
as  follows:  
  a-File  was  requantified
  b-File  was  quantified  by  a  second  column  and  detector
  r1-File  was  requantified  for  the  purpose  of  reissue

Definition of Data Qualifying Flags
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NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946
Summary of Detected Compounds

Client Sample ID: SSVP-1

Lab ID#: 1311154C-01A

(%)(%)Compound
AmountRpt. Limit

0.17 21Oxygen

0.84 79Nitrogen

0.00017 0.00019Methane

Client Sample ID: SSVP-2

Lab ID#: 1311154C-02A

(%)(%)Compound
AmountRpt. Limit

0.17 20Oxygen

0.85 80Nitrogen

0.017 0.28Carbon Dioxide

Client Sample ID: Dup-1

Lab ID#: 1311154C-03A

(%)(%)Compound
AmountRpt. Limit

0.17 20Oxygen

0.86 80Nitrogen

0.017 0.29Carbon Dioxide

Client Sample ID: Ambient-backroom

Lab ID#: 1311154C-04A

(%)(%)Compound
AmountRpt. Limit

0.15 21Oxygen

0.76 79Nitrogen

0.015 0.072Carbon Dioxide

0.00015 0.00027Methane

Client Sample ID: Ambient-showroom

Lab ID#: 1311154C-05A
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NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946
Summary of Detected Compounds

Client Sample ID: Ambient-showroom

Lab ID#: 1311154C-05A

(%)(%)Compound
AmountRpt. Limit

0.17 21Oxygen

0.83 79Nitrogen

0.017 0.070Carbon Dioxide

0.00017 0.00028Methane

Client Sample ID: Ambient-outside

Lab ID#: 1311154C-06A

(%)(%)Compound
AmountRpt. Limit

0.16 21Oxygen

0.80 79Nitrogen

0.016 0.046Carbon Dioxide

0.00016 0.00024Methane
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Client Sample ID: SSVP-1

Lab ID#: 1311154C-01A

NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

10111413File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.67

Date of Collection:  11/7/13 11:24:00 AM
Date of Analysis:  11/14/13 03:38 PM

(%)(%)Compound
AmountRpt. Limit

0.17 21Oxygen
0.84 79Nitrogen
0.017 Not DetectedCarbon Dioxide

0.00017 0.00019Methane
0.084 Not DetectedHelium

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)
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Client Sample ID: SSVP-2

Lab ID#: 1311154C-02A

NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

10111414File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.70

Date of Collection:  11/7/13 2:50:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  11/14/13 04:00 PM

(%)(%)Compound
AmountRpt. Limit

0.17 20Oxygen
0.85 80Nitrogen
0.017 0.28Carbon Dioxide

0.00017 Not DetectedMethane
0.085 Not DetectedHelium

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)
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Client Sample ID: Dup-1

Lab ID#: 1311154C-03A

NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

10111415File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.72

Date of Collection:  11/7/13 
Date of Analysis:  11/14/13 04:40 PM

(%)(%)Compound
AmountRpt. Limit

0.17 20Oxygen
0.86 80Nitrogen
0.017 0.29Carbon Dioxide

0.00017 Not DetectedMethane
0.086 Not DetectedHelium

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister
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Client Sample ID: Ambient-backroom

Lab ID#: 1311154C-04A

NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

10111416File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.53

Date of Collection:  11/7/13 3:35:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  11/14/13 05:10 PM

(%)(%)Compound
AmountRpt. Limit

0.15 21Oxygen
0.76 79Nitrogen
0.015 0.072Carbon Dioxide

0.00015 0.00027Methane
0.076 Not DetectedHelium

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)
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Client Sample ID: Ambient-showroom

Lab ID#: 1311154C-05A

NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

10111417File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.66

Date of Collection:  11/7/13 5:02:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  11/14/13 05:56 PM

(%)(%)Compound
AmountRpt. Limit

0.17 21Oxygen
0.83 79Nitrogen
0.017 0.070Carbon Dioxide

0.00017 0.00028Methane
0.083 Not DetectedHelium

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)
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Client Sample ID: Ambient-outside

Lab ID#: 1311154C-06A

NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

10111418File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.61

Date of Collection:  11/7/13 5:08:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  11/14/13 06:21 PM

(%)(%)Compound
AmountRpt. Limit

0.16 21Oxygen
0.80 79Nitrogen
0.016 0.046Carbon Dioxide

0.00016 0.00024Methane
0.080 Not DetectedHelium

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)
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Client Sample ID: Lab Blank

Lab ID#: 1311154C-07A

NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

10111404File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/14/13 09:34 AM

(%)(%)Compound
AmountRpt. Limit

0.10 Not DetectedOxygen
0.50 Not DetectedNitrogen
0.010 Not DetectedCarbon Dioxide

0.00010 Not DetectedMethane

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Page  13 of 16



Client Sample ID: Lab Blank

Lab ID#: 1311154C-07B

NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

10111403cFile Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/14/13 08:33 AM

(%)(%)Compound
AmountRpt. Limit

0.050 Not DetectedHelium

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable
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Client Sample ID: LCS

Lab ID#: 1311154C-08A

NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

10111402File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/14/13 07:59 AM

Limits%RecoveryCompound
Method

102 85-115Oxygen
100 85-115Nitrogen
100 85-115Carbon Dioxide
101 85-115Methane
100 85-115Helium

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable
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Client Sample ID: LCSD

Lab ID#: 1311154C-08AA

NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

10111425File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/14/13 09:32 PM

Limits%RecoveryCompound
Method

99 85-115Oxygen
99 85-115Nitrogen
100 85-115Carbon Dioxide
100 85-115Methane
99 85-115Helium

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable
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11/15/2013
Mr. Ben Summersett
Conestoga-Rovers Associates (CRA)
10969 Trade Center Dr
Suite 107
Rancho Cordova CA 95670

Project Name: Chevron 209339
Project #: 311954

Dear Mr. Ben Summersett

The following report includes the data for the above referenced project for sample(s) 
received on 11/8/2013 at Air Toxics Ltd.

The data and associated QC analyzed by Modified TO-17 VI are compliant with the 
project requirements or laboratory criteria with the exception of the deviations noted in 
the attached case narrative.

Thank you for choosing Air Toxics Ltd. for your air analysis needs.  Air Toxics Ltd. is 
committed to providing accurate data of the highest quality.  Please feel free to contact
the Project Manager: Kyle Vagadori at 916-985-1000 if you have any questions 
regarding the data in this report.

Regards,

Kyle Vagadori

Project Manager

Workorder #: 1311144
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Mr. Ben Summersett
Conestoga-Rovers Associates (CRA)
10969 Trade Center Dr
Suite 107
Rancho Cordova, CA  95670

WORK ORDER #: 1311144

CLIENT: BILL TO: 

PHONE:

Mr. Ben Summersett
Conestoga-Rovers Associates (CRA)
10969 Trade Center Dr
Suite 107
Rancho Cordova, CA  95670

916-889-8900

916-677-3687
11/08/2013

DATE COMPLETED: 11/15/2013

P.O. # 311954

PROJECT # 311954 Chevron 209339

Work Order Summary

FAX:

DATE RECEIVED: CONTACT: Kyle Vagadori

NAMEFRACTION # TEST
01A SSVP-1 Modified TO-17 VI
02A Lab Blank Modified TO-17 VI
03A CCV Modified TO-17 VI
04A LCS Modified TO-17 VI
04AA LCSD Modified TO-17 VI

CERTIFIED BY:

Technical Director

DATE:

Name of Accrediting Agency: NELAP/ORELAP (Oregon Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program)
Accreditation number: CA300005, Effective date: 10/18/2013, Expiration date: 10/17/2014.

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 9563
(916) 985-1000 . (800) 985-5955 . FAX (916) 985-1020

                                                                                                                                         11/15/13
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This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Eurofins Air Toxics, Inc.

Eurofins Air Toxics Inc.. certifies that the test results contained in this report meet all requirements of the NELAC standards

Certification numbers:  AZ Licensure AZ0775, CA NELAP - 12282CA, NJ NELAP - CA016, NY NELAP - 11291, 
TX NELAP - T104704434-13-6, UT NELAP CA009332013-4, VA NELAP - 460197, WA NELAP - C935



LABORATORY NARRATIVE
Modified EPA Method TO-17 (VI Tubes)

Conestoga-Rovers Associates (CRA)
Workorder# 1311144

One  TO-17  VI  Tube  sample  was  received  on  November  08,  2013.  The  laboratory  performed  the 
analysis  via  modified  EPA  Method  TO-17  using  GC/MS  in  the  full  scan  mode.  TO-17  'VI'  sorbent
tubes  are  thermally  desorbed  onto  a  secondary  trap.  The  trap  is  thermally  desorbed  to  elute  the
components  into  the  GC/MS  system  for  compound  separation  and  detection.   

A  modification  that  may  be  applied  to  EPA  Method  TO-17  at  the  client's  discretion  is  the  requirement 
to  transport  sorbent  tubes  at  4  deg  C.   Laboratory  studies  demonstrate  a  high  level  of  stability  for 
VOCs  on  the  TO-17  'VI'  tube  at  room  temperature  for  periods  of  up  to  14  days.   Tubes  can  be  shipped 
to  and  from  the  field  site  at  ambient  conditions  as  long  as  the  14-day  sample  hold  time  is  upheld.   Trip
blanks  and  field  surrogate  spikes  are  used  as  additional  control  measures  to  monitor  recovery  and 
background  contribution  during  tube  transport.

Since  the  TO-17  VI  application  significantly  extends  the  scope  of  target  compounds  addressed  in  EPA 
Method  TO-15  and  TO-17,  the  laboratory  has  implemented  several  method  modifications  outlined  in
the  table  below.   Specific  project  requirements  may  over-ride  the  laboratory  modifications.

Requirement ATL  ModificationsTO-17
Initial Calibration %RSD</=30% with 2 

allowed out up to 40%
VOC list:   %RSD</=30% with 2 allowed out up to 40%
SVOC list: %RSD</=30% with 2 allowed out up to 40%

Daily Calibration %D for each target 
compound within 
+/-30%.

Fluorene, Phenanthrene, Anthracene, Fluoranthene, and 
Pyrene within +/-40%D

Audit Accuracy 70-130% Second source recovery limits for Fluorene, 
Phenanthrene, Anthracene, Fluoranthene, and Pyrene = 
60-140%.

Distributed Volume Pairs Collection of 
distributed volume 
pairs required for 
monitoring ambient air 
to insure high quality. 

If site is well-characterized or performance previously 
verified, single tube sampling may be appropriate. 
Distributed pairs may be impractical for soil gas 
collection due to configuration and volume constraints. 

Receiving Notes

There were no receiving discrepancies.

A  sampling  volume  of  0.0600  L  was  used  to  convert  ng  to  ug/m3  for  the  associated  Lab  Blank.

Analytical Notes

Eight  qualifiers  may  have  been  used  on  the  data  analysis  sheets  and  indicates  as  follows:  
       B  -  Compound  present  in  laboratory  blank  greater  than  reporting  limit  (background  subtraction  not 
performed).
        J  -   Estimated  value.
        E  -  Exceeds  instrument  calibration  range.

Definition of Data Qualifying Flags
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        S  -  Saturated  peak.
        Q  -  Exceeds  quality  control  limits.
        U  -  Compound  analyzed  for  but  not  detected  above  the  reporting  limit,  LOD,  or  MDL  value.   See
data  page  for  project  specific  U-flag  definition.
        UJ-  Non-detected  compound  associated  with  low  bias  in  the  CCV
        N  -  The  identification  is  based  on  presumptive  evidence.

File  extensions  may  have  been  used  on  the  data  analysis  sheets  and  indicates  
as  follows:  
  a-File  was  requantified
  b-File  was  quantified  by  a  second  column  and  detector
  r1-File  was  requantified  for  the  purpose  of  reissue
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EPA METHOD TO-17
Summary of Detected Compounds

Client Sample ID: SSVP-1

Lab ID#: 1311144-01A
No Detections Were Found.
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Client Sample ID: SSVP-1
Lab ID#: 1311144-01A
EPA METHOD TO-17

f110814File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection:  11/7/13 11:35:00 AM
Date of Analysis:  11/8/13 08:14 PM

Date of Extraction:  NA

(ug/m3)(ng)(ug/m3)(ng)Compound
AmountAmountRpt. LimitRpt. Limit

0.50 8.3 Not Detected Not DetectedNaphthalene

Air Sample Volume(L): 0.0600
Container Type: TO-17 VI Tube

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

71 50-1501,2-Dichloroethane-d4
62 50-150Toluene-d8
59 50-150Naphthalene-d8
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Client Sample ID: Lab Blank
Lab ID#: 1311144-02A
EPA METHOD TO-17

f110809File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/8/13 04:12 PM

Date of Extraction:  NA

(ug/m3)(ng)(ug/m3)(ng)Compound
AmountAmountRpt. LimitRpt. Limit

0.50 8.3 Not Detected Not DetectedNaphthalene

Air Sample Volume(L): 0.0600
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

109 50-1501,2-Dichloroethane-d4
103 50-150Toluene-d8
114 50-150Naphthalene-d8
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Client Sample ID: CCV
Lab ID#: 1311144-03A
EPA METHOD TO-17

f110802File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/8/13 11:19 AM

Date of Extraction:  NA

%RecoveryCompound

93Naphthalene

Air Sample Volume(L): 1.00
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

94 50-1501,2-Dichloroethane-d4
91 50-150Toluene-d8
84 50-150Naphthalene-d8
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Client Sample ID: LCS
Lab ID#: 1311144-04A
EPA METHOD TO-17

f110803File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/8/13 12:00 PM

Date of Extraction:  NA

Limits%RecoveryCompound
Method

90 70-130Naphthalene

Air Sample Volume(L): 1.00
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

96 50-1501,2-Dichloroethane-d4
88 50-150Toluene-d8
80 50-150Naphthalene-d8
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Client Sample ID: LCSD
Lab ID#: 1311144-04AA
EPA METHOD TO-17

f110804File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/8/13 12:42 PM

Date of Extraction:  NA

Limits%RecoveryCompound
Method

90 70-130Naphthalene

Air Sample Volume(L): 1.00
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

93 50-1501,2-Dichloroethane-d4
87 50-150Toluene-d8
80 50-150Naphthalene-d8
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  REVISED 

           

 
ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

 
Prepared by: 

 
Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environmental 

2425 New Holland Pike 
Lancaster, PA 17601 

Prepared for: 
 

ChevronTexaco 
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310 

San Ramon CA 94583     
 

November 20, 2013 
 

Project:  209339 
 

Submittal Date:  10/31/2013   
Group Number:  1430502  
PO Number:  0015118372 

Release Number:  SHRILL HOPKINS 
State of Sample Origin:  CA 

 
 
Client Sample Description                                                               Lancaster Labs (LL) # 
SB5-S-2.5-131030 Grab Soil 7258946 
SB5-S-5-131030 Grab Soil 7258947 
  
 
The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the 
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record. 
 
 
 
ELECTRONIC 
COPY TO 

Chevron Attn: CRA  EDD 

ELECTRONIC 
COPY TO 

CRA Attn: Brian  Silva 

ELECTRONIC 
COPY TO 

CRA Attn: Mohamed  Ibrahim 

   
 
 
                                                                              Respectfully Submitted, 
                                                                               

 

 

 

  
 (717) 556-7258 
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REVISED 

 

LL Sample # SW 7258946
LL Group  # 1430502 
Account   # 10880 

Sample Description: SB5-S-2.5-131030 Grab Soil
                    Facility# 209339 CRAW 
                    5940 College Ave-Oakland T06019752694 SB5 
  
Project Name: 209339 

Collected: 10/30/2013 08:55    by CA 

Submitted: 10/31/2013 09:15 

ChevronTexaco

Reported:  11/20/2013 16:43 

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583 

SB501    
As Received 
Limit of 
Quantitation 

As Received
Method 
Detection Limit* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
N.D. 171-43-2 10237 0.0005 0.005 Benzene 
N.D. 1100-41-4 10237 0.001 0.005 Ethylbenzene 
N.D. 11634-04-4 10237 0.0005 0.005 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
N.D. 1108-88-3 10237 0.001 0.005 Toluene 
N.D. 11330-20-7 10237 0.001 0.005 Xylene (Total) 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC/MS Semivolatiles SW-846 8270C 
N.D. 191-20-3 10724 0.003 0.017 Naphthalene 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Volatiles SW-846 8015B modified

N.D. 26.12n.a. 01725 1.0 1.0 TPH-GRO N. CA soil C6-C12 
The container for the volatile soil preparation was submitted
with headspace. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Miscellaneous SW-846 8015B 
N.D. 1n.a. 10941 4.0 12 TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 microwave 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Christopher G 
Torres 

11/12/2013  03:52 B133151AA1SW-846 8260B BTEX/MTBE 8260 Soil 10237 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel11/06/2013  23:02 2013310330541SW-846 5035A 
Modified 

GC/MS - Bulk Soil Prep 00374 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel11/06/2013  23:02 2013310330542SW-846 5035A 
Modified 

GC/MS - Bulk Soil Prep 00374 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel11/06/2013  21:16 2013310330541SW-846 5035A 
Modified 

GC/MS HL Bulk Sample Prep 06646 

1Joseph M Gambler11/05/2013  17:47 13306SLE0261SW-846 8270C PAH's 8270C Soil 10724 
1Katheryne V 

Sponheimer
11/04/2013  09:15 13306SLE0261SW-846 3546 BNA Soil Microwave PAH 10814 

26.12Laura M Krieger11/07/2013  23:29 13311A16A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

TPH-GRO N. CA soil C6-C12 01725 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel11/06/2013  21:17 2013310330541SW-846 5035A 
Modified 

GC - Bulk Soil Prep 01150 

1Glorines Suarez-
Rivera 

11/13/2013  11:18 133140027A1SW-846 8015B TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 
microwave 

10941 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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REVISED 

 

 

LL Sample # SW 7258946
LL Group  # 1430502 
Account   # 10880 

Sample Description: SB5-S-2.5-131030 Grab Soil
                    Facility# 209339 CRAW 
                    5940 College Ave-Oakland T06019752694 SB5 
  
Project Name: 209339 

Collected: 10/30/2013 08:55    by CA 

Submitted: 10/31/2013 09:15 

ChevronTexaco

Reported:  11/20/2013 16:43 

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583 

SB501    

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Katheryne V 
Sponheimer

11/12/2013  09:45 133140027A1SW-846 3546 Microwave Extraction-DRO 
soils 

10942 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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REVISED 

 

LL Sample # SW 7258947
LL Group  # 1430502 
Account   # 10880 

Sample Description: SB5-S-5-131030 Grab Soil
                    Facility# 209339 CRAW 
                    5940 College Ave-Oakland T06019752694 SB5 
  
Project Name: 209339 

Collected: 10/30/2013 09:10    by CA 

Submitted: 10/31/2013 09:15 

ChevronTexaco

Reported:  11/20/2013 16:43 

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583 

SB502    
As Received 
Limit of 
Quantitation 

As Received
Method 
Detection Limit* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
N.D. 1.0571-43-2 10237 0.0005 0.005 Benzene 
N.D. 1.05100-41-4 10237 0.001 0.005 Ethylbenzene 
N.D. 1.051634-04-4 10237 0.0005 0.005 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
N.D. 1.05108-88-3 10237 0.001 0.005 Toluene 
N.D. 1.051330-20-7 10237 0.001 0.005 Xylene (Total) 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC/MS Semivolatiles SW-846 8270C 
N.D. 191-20-3 10724 0.003 0.017 Naphthalene 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Volatiles SW-846 8015B modified

N.D. 24.83n.a. 01725 1 1 TPH-GRO N. CA soil C6-C12 
The container for the volatile soil preparation was submitted
with headspace. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Miscellaneous SW-846 8015B 
N.D. 1n.a. 10941 4.0 12 TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 microwave 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1.05Christopher G 
Torres 

11/12/2013  04:14 B133151AA1SW-846 8260B BTEX/MTBE 8260 Soil 10237 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel11/06/2013  23:02 2013310330541SW-846 5035A 
Modified 

GC/MS - Bulk Soil Prep 00374 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel11/06/2013  23:02 2013310330542SW-846 5035A 
Modified 

GC/MS - Bulk Soil Prep 00374 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel11/06/2013  21:24 2013310330541SW-846 5035A 
Modified 

GC/MS HL Bulk Sample Prep 06646 

1Joseph M Gambler11/05/2013  18:13 13306SLE0261SW-846 8270C PAH's 8270C Soil 10724 
1Katheryne V 

Sponheimer
11/04/2013  09:15 13306SLE0261SW-846 3546 BNA Soil Microwave PAH 10814 

24.83Laura M Krieger11/08/2013  00:07 13311A16A1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

TPH-GRO N. CA soil C6-C12 01725 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel11/06/2013  21:25 2013310330541SW-846 5035A 
Modified 

GC - Bulk Soil Prep 01150 

1Glorines Suarez-
Rivera 

11/13/2013  11:40 133140027A1SW-846 8015B TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 
microwave 

10941 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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REVISED 

 

 

LL Sample # SW 7258947
LL Group  # 1430502 
Account   # 10880 

Sample Description: SB5-S-5-131030 Grab Soil
                    Facility# 209339 CRAW 
                    5940 College Ave-Oakland T06019752694 SB5 
  
Project Name: 209339 

Collected: 10/30/2013 09:10    by CA 

Submitted: 10/31/2013 09:15 

ChevronTexaco

Reported:  11/20/2013 16:43 

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583 

SB502    

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Katheryne V 
Sponheimer

11/12/2013  09:45 133140027A1SW-846 3546 Microwave Extraction-DRO 
soils 

10942 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result

Page 5 of 10



 
 

   Page 1 of 3 
                                                                                                      REVISED               

 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: ChevronTexaco                      Group Number: 1430502 
Reported: 11/20/13 at 04:43 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 
Matrix QC may not be reported if insufficient sample or site-specific QC samples were not submitted.  In these 
situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise 
specified in the method. 
 
All Inorganic Initial Calibration and Continuing Calibration Blanks met acceptable method criteria unless 
otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.  
 

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control 
 

 Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD   
Analysis Name Result MDL** LOQ Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
          
Batch number: B133151AA Sample number(s): 7258946-7258947   
Benzene N.D. 0.0005 0.005 mg/kg 87 91 80-120 4 30 
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/kg 83 88 80-120 6 30 
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.0005 0.005 mg/kg 94 96 69-126 3 30 
Toluene N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/kg 84 90 80-120 6 30 
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/kg 85 91 80-120 7 30 
          
Batch number: 13306SLE026 Sample number(s): 7258946-7258947   
Naphthalene N.D. 0.003 0.017 mg/kg 99  77-115   
          
Batch number: 13311A16A Sample number(s): 7258946-7258947   
TPH-GRO N. CA soil C6-C12 N.D. 1.0 1.0 mg/kg 96 103 67-119 6 30 
          
Batch number: 133140027A Sample number(s): 7258946-7258947   
TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 microwave N.D. 4.0 12 mg/kg 97  76-120   
          
 

 
 

  Sample Matrix Quality Control   

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike 
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate 
 
 MS MSD MS/MSD  RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD 
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits  RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max___ 
          
Batch number: B133151AA Sample number(s): 7258946-7258947  BKG: 7258946 
Benzene      N.D. N.D. 0 (1) 30 
Ethylbenzene      N.D. N.D. 0 (1) 30 
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether      N.D. N.D. 0 (1) 30 
Toluene      N.D. N.D. 0 (1) 30 
Xylene (Total)      N.D. N.D. 0 (1) 30 
          
Batch number: 13306SLE026 Sample number(s): 7258946-7258947 UNSPK: P256006 
Naphthalene 93 96 44-142 3 30     
          
Batch number: 133140027A Sample number(s): 7258946-7258947 UNSPK: 7258946 BKG: 7258946 
TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 microwave 90  35-129   N.D. N.D. 0 (1) 20 
          

 
 
      Surrogate Quality Control  
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: ChevronTexaco                      Group Number: 1430502 
Reported: 11/20/13 at 04:43 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

      Surrogate Quality Control  

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed 
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report. 
       
Analysis Name: 8260 Ext. Soil Master w/GRO       
Batch number: B133151AA       
 Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromofluorobenzene                       
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7258946  105 105 95 90     
7258947  106 110 95 93     
Blank  101 99 97 96     
DUP  105 104 96 89     
LCS  101 103 97 103     
LCSD  97 99 98 101     
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  50-141 54-135 52-141 50-131   
       
Analysis Name: PAH's 8270C Soil       
Batch number: 13306SLE026       
 Nitrobenzene-d5 2-Fluorobiphenyl Terphenyl-d14                                  
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7258946  85 93 100       
7258947  83 93 97       
Blank  95 101 107       
LCS  92 100 101       
MS  87 91 94       
MSD  90 95 93       
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  60-120 69-120 66-137    
       
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO N. CA soil C6-C12       
Batch number: 13311A16A       
 Trifluorotoluene-F                                                        
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7258946  95           
7258947  92           
Blank  105           
LCS  98           
LCSD  104           
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  50-142      
       
Analysis Name: TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 microwave       
Batch number: 133140027A       
 Orthoterphenyl                                                        
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7258946  87           
7258947  78           
Blank  99           
DUP  87           
LCS  95           
MS  89           
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  52-136      
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: ChevronTexaco                      Group Number: 1430502 
Reported: 11/20/13 at 04:43 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 

Page 8 of 10



Page 9 of 10



     Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations 
 

3768  0713 

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data: 
 RL Reporting Limit BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level 
 N.D. none detected MPN Most Probable Number 
 TNTC Too Numerous To Count CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units 
 IU International Units NTU nephelometric turbidity units 
 umhos/cm micromhos/cm ng nanogram(s) 
 C degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit 
 meq milliequivalents lb. pound(s) 
 g gram(s) kg kilogram(s)  
 µg microgram(s) mg milligram(s) 
 mL milliliter(s)  L liter(s) 
 m3 cubic meter(s) µL microliter(s) 
 pg/L picogram/liter 

 < less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be 
reliably determined using this specific test. 

 > greater than 
 ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.  For 

aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a 
weight very close to a kilogram.  For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter per liter of gas. 

 ppb parts per billion 
 Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content.  This increases the analyte weight 
 basis  concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.  All other results are reported 

on an as-received basis. 
Data Qualifiers: 
C – result confirmed by reanalysis. 
J - estimated value – The result is ≥ the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ). 

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers: 

                                             Organic Qualifiers                                                      Inorganic Qualifiers 
 A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but ≥IDL 
 B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference 
 C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met 
 D Compound quantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits 
 E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of  S Method of standard additions (MSA) used 
  the instrument  for calculation 
 N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) U Compound was not detected 
 P Concentration difference between primary and W Post digestion spike out of control limits 
  confirmation columns >25% * Duplicate analysis not within control limits 
 U Compound was not detected + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995 
 X,Y,Z Defined in case narrative 
Analytical test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless otherwise noted under the individual analysis. 
Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request. 

Tests results relate only to the sample tested.  Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological 
analysis is the collection of the sample.  Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the 
test results will be meaningless.  If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact 
us.  We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our 
staff.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. 
Times are local to the area of activity.  Parameters listed in the 40 CFR part 136 Table II as “analyze immediately” are not 
performed within 15 minutes.  
 

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.  THE 
FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED.  WE DISCLAIM 
ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF 
MERCHANTABILITY.  IN NO EVENT SHALL EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC BE LIABLE FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS 
OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL AND (B) WHETHER 
EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.  We accept no legal 
responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results.  No purchase order or other order for work shall be accepted by Eurofins Lancaster 
Laboratories Environmental which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions, and Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 
Environmental hereby objects to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client. 
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Building Survey 
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Field Documents 
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